CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION

Claim Number: E12901-0001

Claimant: State of California Department of Fish and Wildlif

Type of Claimant: US State
Type of Claim: Removal Costs
Claim Manager:
Amount Requested: \$18,498,25

FACTS:

The submission package stated that as a result of the incident, the oil spilled into the storm drain system in Portula, California, Mr. attempted to dispose of the remaining product by placing it in garbage bags and a "rubbermaid-type" garbage can and transporting it to the Running Bear facility. This facility was not licensed to store or dispose of such product. The claimant has asserted in their documentation that the discharge posed a substantial threat of a discharge of oil into a navigable waterway. However, nothing in the submission indicates that the discharge ever reached the waters of the Feather River or the Truckee River. In addition, the documentation in the files of the NPFC's database support the contention that the spill did not pose a substantial threat of a discharge into navigable waters.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claim is now presented to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) via the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement of uncompensated removal costs in the amount of \$18,498.25. The claims submission alleges that the costs incurred are for State personnel costs and those of a contractor who responded to the incident. The Claimant provided all detailed investigation reports to explain all the actions taken by its personnel to investigate the incident and to ensure that the oil was removed from the storm drain. See, above "Facts of the Incident".

On July 17, 2013, the NPFC denied this claim for failure to provide evidence of FOSC coordination as provided by 33 CFR 136.203 & 205.⁵

² Investigation Report, page 11

¹ Investigateion Report, page 5

³ NPFC's Case Assessment & Decision fom, dated March 2012

⁴ NPFC's Optional Claim Form, dated 6/4/2013

⁵ See NPFC letter dated & signed on 17 July 2013

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

The claimant requested r	reconsideration of this denial via e-mail on August 2	22, 2013. ⁶ The initial
determination memo is h	ereby incorporated by reference. On reconsideration	on, the Claimant stated in an
email to the NPFC that t	hey reached out and spoke with USEPA, Mr.	and requested
coordination. Mr.	sent an email to the Claimant dated August 9	2, 2013 that stated EPA was
	ne attached a copy of their system entry notification e efforts undertaken by the Claimant were consisten	
Contingency Plan (NCP)	일하는 하면 한 문화 문화를 하면 한 동안은 하를 하는 사이와 안 하고 하면 하는 것이다. 그리고 그는 아이라고 한 경기를 하는 것이다고 모음을 하는 것은 사람이 없다고 했다.	

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.105(b) each claim must be in writing, for a sum certain for each category of uncompensated damages or removal costs resulting from an incident.

In addition, under 33 CFR 136, the claimant bears the burden to prove the removal actions were reasonable in response to the scope of the oil spill incident, and the NPFC has the authority and responsibility to perform a reasonableness determination. Specifically, under 33 CFR 136.203, "a claimant must establish -

- (a) That the actions taken were necessary to prevent, minimize, or mitigate the effects of the incident:
- (b) That the removal costs were incurred as a result of these actions;
- (c) That the actions taken were determined by the FOSC to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC."

Under 33 CFR 136.205 "the amount of compensation allowable is the total of uncompensated *reasonable* removal costs of actions taken that were determined by the FOSC to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC. Except in exceptional circumstances, removal *activities* for which costs are being claimed must have been coordinated with the FOSC." [Emphasis added].

The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR 136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a *de novo* review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

Upon review of the Claimant's argument on reconsideration, the NPFC determines that the Claimant has again failed to demonstrate that this claim was properly coordinated with the FOSC. 33 CFR 136. 203 & 205. In making this determination, the NPFC Claims Manager has relied on an email from the NPFC Case Officer who managed the Federal Project for this incident. In an email from NPFC Case Officer Mr. dated November 5, 2013, the NPFC Case management Division charged with managing the Federal Project stated that he spoke with the actual FOSC, Mr. who advised that the incident did not in fact pose a substantial threat of discharge into navigable waters and as such, the Federal Project was closed accordingly⁷. Furthermore the NPFC has determined that was not the proper FOSC for this incident but rather a representative of USEPA that responded generically to

⁶ See E-Mail between the NPFC and the Claimant

⁷ See E-Mail from to dated November 5, 2013.

the Claimant's request for assistance after receiving a denial of its claim from the NPFC. The proper FOSC for this incident was Mr. 888.

Based on the foregoing and based on the evidence the NPFC Claims Manager was able to obtain regarding the actual FOSC's determination that the incident did not pose a substantial threat of discharge, this claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor's review: 11/7/2013

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor's Comments:

⁸ See, documentation from NPFC/CM database dated March 12 and January 13